HB3098 FULLPCS1 Toni Hasenbeck-GRS
2/19/2024 10:25:47 am

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
State of Oklahoma

SPEAKER:
CHAIR:

I move to amend HB3098

Of the printed Bill

Page Section Lines

Of the Engrossed Bill

By striking the Title, the Enacting Clause, the entire bill, and by
inserting in lieu thereof the following language:

AMEND TITLE TO CONFORM TO AMENDMENTS

Amendment submitted by: Toni Hasenbeck

Adopted:

Reading Clerk



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

STATE OF OKLAHOMA
2nd Session of the 59th Legislature (2024)
PROPOSED COMMITTEE
SUBSTITUTE

FOR
HOUSE BILL NO. 30098 By: Hasenbeck

PROPOSED COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

An Act relating to crimes and punishments; amending
21 0.S. 2021, Section 1192, which relates to the
unlawful spread of infectious diseases; specifying
additional infectious diseases; updating language;
and providing an effective date.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:
SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 21 0.S. 2021, Section 1192, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 1192. Any person who shall inoculate himself or herself

or any other person or shall suffer himself or herself to be

inoculated with smalipex;——syphitis—or—gonorrhea:

1. Smallpox;

2. Syphilis;

3. Gonorrhea;

4. Chlamydia;

5. Hepatitis B;

Reg. No. 10245 Page 1




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

6. Genital herpes;

7. Human Papillomavirus (HPV) Infection; or

8. Trichomoniasis,

and shall spread or cause to be spread to any other persons with
intent to or recklessly be responsible for the spread of or

prevalence of such infectious disease# shall, upon conviction, be

deemed—a—felon;—and;—upon——econvietion—thereof; guilty of a felony and

shatl—be—punished punishable by imprisonment in the State

Penitentiary custody of the Department of Corrections for a term of

not more than five (5) years nor less than two (2) years.

SECTION 2. This act shall become effective November 1, 2024.

59-2-10245 GRS 02/16/24

Reg. No. 10245 Page 2




