## HB3098 FULLPCS1 Toni Hasenbeck-GRS 2/19/2024 10:25:47 am

## **COMMITTEE AMENDMENT** HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES State of Oklahoma

SPEAKER:

CHAIR:

I move to amend HB3098

Of the printed Bill Page Section Lines Of the Engrossed Bill

By striking the Title, the Enacting Clause, the entire bill, and by inserting in lieu thereof the following language:

AMEND TITLE TO CONFORM TO AMENDMENTS

Amendment submitted by: Toni Hasenbeck

Adopted: \_\_\_\_\_

Reading Clerk

1	STATE OF OKLAHOMA
2	2nd Session of the 59th Legislature (2024)
3	PROPOSED COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE
4	FOR HOUSE BILL NO. 3098 By: Hasenbeck
5	by. hadehoeck
6	
7	
8	PROPOSED COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE
9	An Act relating to crimes and punishments; amending 21 O.S. 2021, Section 1192, which relates to the
10	unlawful spread of infectious diseases; specifying additional infectious diseases; updating language;
11	and providing an effective date.
12	
13	
14	BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:
15	SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 21 O.S. 2021, Section 1192, is
16	amended to read as follows:
17	Section 1192. Any person who shall inoculate himself or herself
18	or any other person or shall suffer himself <u>or herself</u> to be
19	inoculated with <del>smallpox, syphilis or gonorrhea<u>:</u></del>
20	1. Smallpox;
21	2. Syphilis;
22	<u>3. Gonorrhea;</u>
23	4. Chlamydia;
24	5. Hepatitis B;

1	6. Genital herpes;
2	7. Human Papillomavirus (HPV) Infection; or
3	8. Trichomoniasis,
4	and shall spread or cause to be spread to any other persons with
5	intent to or recklessly be responsible for the spread of or
6	prevalence of such infectious disease, shall, upon conviction, be
7	deemed a felon, and, upon conviction thereof, guilty of a felony and
8	shall be punished punishable by imprisonment in the State
9	Penitentiary custody of the Department of Corrections for <u>a term of</u>
10	not more than five (5) years nor less than two (2) years.
11	SECTION 2. This act shall become effective November 1, 2024.
12	
13	59-2-10245 GRS 02/16/24
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	